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LIST #63
Hello to all----THE TOKEN CONGRESS NEEDS  SOME HELP IN ORGANIZING THE EVENT 

IF IT IS TO HAPPEN. Scheduled tentatively for the ANA  August 13-16, 2011 in Chicago. 

A new job has sidelined Alberto, so we need someone to help setting things up. Some workers already, but more needed!!  We had a lot of fun in Seattle, and many have wished for another one, please volunteer if you can. Most jobs can be done from home with your computer and E-mail, keeping track of registrants, organizing talks, and other things needed, a bit of your time----Let me know if you can help!! 
The first mailings of the Token Price guide, by Withers, has been sent to customers all over the USA---at some point there will be a book review in the Conder Token Journal, until then suffice it to say that most think it a good book, though there are some issues, as I expect there would be with any new publication of its type. As the top grade is usually EF, if you have a copy of the book please read the definition of a British EF before proceeding. I shall add here that many British cataloguers also include in that, UNC tokens with marks, stains, and bumps, generally to MS 61-62, so though EF in the UK is an American AU, it covers a larger range. If you  have the book, please send in your comments pro and con, for the review. No names will be used.     I have the Token Price Guide  in stock if you need one, $80 postpaid. 

NOTE--as always, I use American terms and British pricing. At some point, to avoid confusion, now that we have a guide, I might start using the British grading along with the pricing. Comments welcome. 

The Robbie Brown sale, part II, was very interesting indeed.  A few new collectors were on hand, on the phone, and on the internet, and some of the prices realized were well above high estimate.  A few were five times high estimate!!  This sort is what makes a price guide hard to write----anyway, I attended and  and managed to come home with 74 lots from the sale, most of it really nice material. There are  many very rare items in superb condition.  These will be offered as time goes by through the year.  It does not mean I am not buying, if you have any collections or singles you wish to sell, let me know. Always a strong buyer. 

Happy New Year-----Enjoy the list, and thanks to all of you for your support.   Bill

18th Century Token Coinage as Catalogued by Dalton and Hamer.

CORNWALL












COUNTY

2
1791
Druid/Arms. Bz proof, sm scratches on rev, choice obv, UNC $75. 
FALMOUTH

3.
1797. 
Two Headed Eagle/Falmouth Volunteer's, &c. A couple small areas

of dark material, but easily AU and one of the best I have seen for grade. Yours for $185. 
PENRYN

4.
1794
Penryn Volunteers/Arms. GVF $65,   AEF $95. 
DEVONSHIRE












EXETER

2
1792
Bishop Blaze/Arms. Glossy brown, nice GEF $55.  
PUDDINGTON  (Bed.5. 
1797
Bust R/Ship. RRR, is Devon, not Bedfordshire. About 10 known now, 

so might be RR ---but quite rare---Now to the token. None of them are what you would call "well 

accomplished"--but this one has hair detail, lips easily seen, and on the reverse the ship has no flaws


and the reverse has a fair amount of original luster. Very little wear, if indeed there is any at all, hard 
to tell--so AU, priced at £1250 in the price guide, my price US $1200.  The eye appeal is GVF/AU.   

PLYMOUTH

6
1796
Woman Spinning/Man in loom. Ch. GVF, popular view, $45. 

EXETER  ¼ d

9
1791
Bishop, woolcomb/Arms. Slightly weak strike, net GEF $135.  
ESSEX
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BRAINTREE

5b
1794
Shire Hall/Crown, Scepter, &c.  Nice UNC $95.   full date, some red--

CHELMSFORD
7
1794
King and Constitution/Hope Standing. EF/AU  $45. 
COLCHESTER
10
1794
Colchester Castle/A Loom. GVF $32.  UNC, scratch on rev, $75. 
DUNMOW

11.
1792
Arms of Dunmow/Flitch of Bacon. Sharp, full luster choice UNC $395
HORNCHURCH
33
 ND
King Edward IV/Arms. R&B AU+ light handling $110. 

A full strike R&B UNC with small tone spot on the obverse, otherwise very choice $135. 

MALDEN

35
  ND
Arms of Malden/Watchmaker's Arms. VF, looks better, $42


Another---most of these that I have handled are "sort of" UNC, this one is super--no weak 


areas,----certainly the nicest I have had in a long time  solid UNC, luster, ----$350
WARLEY

36
1794
 Prince of Wales/His Crest. minor spot, luster, full strike UNC $110.
HAMPSHIRE












SOUTHAMPTON
6
1794
Bust Earl Howe/June 1, 1794 &c.  White metal, cpl spots, EF $95.  

EMSWORTH

11b
1793
Female/Globe/Dove &c. RARE, minor mk from gem, UNC $135. 
EMSWORTH

13
1794
Earl Howe/Britannia. Some red, some luster, net GEF $65. 

EMSWORTH

16
1794
Earl Howe/Ship. R&B, minor handling, AU $75. 

EMSWORTH

23
1795
Earl Howe/Britannia. Faded red UNC, pretty,  $110. Brown gem $135.
EMSWORTH

29
1795
Earl Howe/Ship. RARE, very nice EF-GEF,  $75. 

GOSPORT

41
1794
Sir Bevois/Ship. tad red, nice surfaces, UNC $110.  with old envelope.

NEWPORT

46
1792
Bust Wilkins/Antique Ship. EF spot $35. AEF/EF nice $45. AU $79. 
PETERSFIELD
48
1793
Man on Horse/Stork. nearly full luster, few hairlines, net EF+ $45. 

PORTSMOUTH
56
1794
John Howard/Commerce standing. TAL mule, VF/GF $325. 

PORTSMOUTH
57a
1794
John Howard/Britannia. EF, $35. Choice UNC, luster, super $125. 

PORTSMOUTH
66
1797
Bust Jervis/Ship. Extremely rare, though D&H thinks scarce, very few


known. Price guide £850 in EF, this a nice, choice UNC,  $1450.  RRR, might be 10----
S'HAMPTON

89
1791
Helmed bust R/Shield of Arms. Bronzed, prooflike UNC $135. 


Same token, but Silver, larger hole at the top, nets Fine, yours $75. 

S'HAMPTON

 96.
1790
Helmed Bust L/Brewery and Block Mfg, &c.  RARE, full luster


very gemmy choice UNC.  $325. 

NAVAL  1/4d

106
  ND
Admiral Earl Howe/Crown, oak sprigs. Full luster, UNC $125. 

S'Hampton 1/4d
116
1789
George III visited S'Hamps/Barrel over cypher. Brass RRR EF $325.
KENT













 
APPLEDORE

3.
1794
Windmill, &c/Lion, Lamb. Spots EF $35. Tad weak net EF+ $85. 
BROOKLAND
5
1794
Kentish horse/Fleece, Cypher. wear at high points, AU, $65. 

CANTERBURY
7
1795
Canterbury Cathedral/Arms. Usual weak strike, this UNC, just $85. 

DOVER

16
1794
Bust Pitt/Cinque port shield. usual strike, Ch. surfaces Luster UNC $85
GODINGTON

25
  ND
Arms of the Toke Family, a Griffin. . Cast, EF, a nice one $245. 

GODINGTON

26
  ND
Crest of the Toke Family. "IT", VF+  $175.  

HYTHE

31
1794
Cinque Ports shield/Ancient ship. AEF $35. Nice EF-AU, luster $55.  

LAMBERHURST
32
1794
Hop Plants/Arms.  VF, but RR, this a very tough piece $125. 
ROMNEY

38
1794
Arms/Ancient Ship. EF+ $45. Full luster, super UNC $120. 
TENTERDEN

42a
1796
Brewer's Arms/Horse and Dray. RARE Swansea edge, GVF net $95. 

LANCASHIRE












LANCASTER

31a
1792.
John of Gaunt/Arms.  UNC, like plate in book tad weak on lion, $110. 

MANCHESTER
135
1793
Porter with pack/Arms. Red in devices, luster, nice one $110. 

MANCHESTER
138
1793
Duke of York/Bricklayer's Arms. Only use of this die. EF, $75.
ROCHDALE

144
1792
Man in loom/Shield, crest a lamb. EF, nice color, brown $38.  

ROCHDALE

150
  ND
Man in Loom/Dove, cornucopia. R&B- both nice, GEF $65, UNC $95.     

LANCASTER      UNLISTED  ND
John of Gaunt/Arms, large lis, dies of the halfpenny #46.  This is of the


farthing type of Lancashire 155, struck on small flan with upset rims, from halfpenny dies. GF, $145.
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MIDDLESEX Penny tokens----  All Architecture tokens will be found on the Architecture list, including this time around MANY NEW London and Westminster tokens and others--- see web site---

CHRIST'S HOSP
2bis
  ND
CH cypher/Value. Undated, thought to be a later striking, this is


one of about 10 or so known to have surfaced since 1995, and unknown before that. RR+ UNC $450

CHRIST’S HOSP
11
1800
CH Cypher, date/Value. Net VF for couple small edge bumps, $95.  
CHRIST'S HOSP
13
1800
CH Cypher, date/value. Super UNC, luster, some red, wow $245
YOUNG'S

41
1798
Britannia Seated, St. Pauls/Dealer in Coins, &c.  Large heavy penny, 


this a choice Bronzed UNC, Very RARE,  $750.  

NATIONAL

186
1788
George III/Wm III.  White metal, minor void, mostly bright EF $155

NATIONAL

201
1788
 Wm III/Britons will never be slaves. WM 2 heavy scratches UNC $55. 
NATIONAL

210
1789
Bust Pitt/Supporter of the Constitution. Toned AEF, WM, RR,  $125. 
NATIONAL

211
1789
As the last, but "Of  Old England".  Toned, AEF, WM, RR,  $125. 
NATIONAL

212
1789
As the last with some differences, couple spots WM EF, RARE, $125. 
NATIONAL

217
  ND
Sheridan/Resistless Wit, &c WM. Very RARE, Toned EF, nice $175. 
POL-SOCIAL

229
  ND
A Map of France/May Monarchy flourish, &c. White metal, penny, 

1 tone spot at the rim. Not dated, but 1794. Large amount of luster, RARE,  $350.  

MIDDLESEX halfpenny tokens
ALLEN'S

246
1795
Arms/Arms. EF+ $35.  AU $55.  Nice pieces a touch from UNC
ANDERSON'S
248
1795
Arms of London/PA cypher RARE clean design,  Tad red, UNC $450. 

BLACKFRIAR’S
257a
ND
A Friar/Arms and supporters of London. minor flaws, UNC $85. 

CARTER'S

275
1795
Ladies Shoe/Manufactory, &c. some red, die cracks UNC $95
CHRIST'S Hosp
278
1800
CH cypher/Value. rev. flan roughness, but net AU or better, $145. 

CHING'S

282
  ND
Bust Ching/Arms. Quack doctor--EF+ $55.   UNC, R&B luster $115. 

WASHINGTON
283a
1795
Clark and Harris---Washington/Stove. GVF, US grade, $425. 
Cooresp. Society
290
1796
Man Hanging, (P eye T), liberty cap, &c,/ LCS cypher. Light brown


near UNC, so AU, very pleasing, no problem token, with good luster. $450.  RARE
DENNIS

297
1795
Wheatsheaf/Sunday Baking, &c. EF, mks, $32. UNC, net AU, $85.
DODD'S

300
 ND
Bust Handel/Harp in circle. Thin flan, nice surfaces, UNC $85. 

GUESTS

308
1795
Royal Arms/Boot, Shoe &c. Full luster brown UNC, $125. Super and 


as struck, usual weak shield on obv.  A 308a, RARE, weak strike both sides, net GVF $65. 
HACKNEY

309
1795
Hackney Church/DAR Cypher. This was Rebello's private token, 


with 24 reported struck, but I believe more were made. RARE, anyway. A nice R&B UNC with


nice surfaces, $395.  Another, choice bronzed UNC $425.  

HALL'S

319c
  ND
Toucan/Hall's &c.  Luster, tad rub, nice AU $55.  
HATFIELD'S

323
1795
Leg in a circle/Boot and Shoe mfg.  Fading red, tad rough UNC $75
HENDON

329a
1794
A Church/George III. Tad red, luster, UNC---$245. RARE.   
KELLYS

345
  ND
Man with horse/saddle, spurs, &c. AU $65. Very nice UNC $110.
MEYMOTT'S

378
1795
Britannia/Arms of London.  2 toned UNC, net EF, $95. 

MEYMOTT'S

378
1795
as the last, but instead of raised lettering on the edge, this piece has 


 incuse lettering, with the same wording. First I've seen---- unlisted. AEF, 1 spot, $395. 
MEYMOTTS

381
1795
Britannia Seated/Arms of Robert Orchard. RARE+, struck from badly 


shattered die, underlying red and a lovely original!! Ex Atkins 1905, Ex  Cokayne,  UNC $425.
MOORE'S

389
1795
Girl making lace/Scroll. EF $45,  AU $95,  some red UNC super $135. 
NEETON'S

390
1795
A Saracen's Head/Barrel. EF+ $65,  UNC usual weak Saracen, $85.

ORCHARDS

413
1795
Orchard's Arms/Hope standing, anchor &c. Net AU, minor mks $115.
PIDCOCK'S

454
  ND
2 headed Cow/Toucan. Tad wk in centers--Luster, UNC $155

SCHOOLINGS
474
1795
Justice/Tea Kettle,. UNC, sm flan void $85. 70% red, tiny clip $110.  
SIMS


478a
  ND
Bust Garrick/Tragic, comic masks. AEF $35.  Lacquered UNC $95 

MIDDLESEX---Continued
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Please see architecture listings on my web site for churches, gates, and other building tokens
STONE

479a
1797
Arms of London/MS Cypher (Moses Stone). RR,  some red, usual 

die breaks wandering about the reverse, super surfaces, nice UNC. Guide £700 AU, my price $750. 
SKIDMORE’S
492b
1795
 Register Stove/Louis XVI, Marie Antionette. Busts divide date. 


This piece RR, as are most of these mulings, this especially sharp and lustrous, brown UNC $495. 
SKIDMORE’S
516
1790
Minerva Standing/3 Fleur de Lis. A few hairlines on the reverse, 

but fully UNC, with net grade AU, for the lines and slight weakness on Minerva, RR++, $695. 

SPENCE

687
1794
Bust Spence/Cain and Able. "Matte" look, R&B obv, UNC $225. 

SPENCE

698
 ND
Bookseller &c/Marine Society boy. AU, net GVF for old cleaning $145
SPENCE

700
 ND
Spence, Bookseller &c. A Spaniard. Flan crack, luster sharp UNC $345

SPENCE

738
1795
Sailor Seizing a landsman/Little Turnstile. VF/EF,  $110. 

SPENCE

744
1795
Deserted Village/Britannia From unbroken dies, nice UNC $295. 

SPENCE

782
(1780)
Bust Gordon/"Lord George Gordon". Some red, Luster, nice UNC $375
SPENCE

804c
  ND
Bust Pitt and Fox/Heart in hand. Really nice AU, $65. 
SPENCE

808b
1790
Heads of Pitt and Fox/Shepherd, tree. Nice strike, UNC $295. 
SPITTAL'S

902
1795
St. Paul's/Arms. EF/UNC rusty obv. die $55. Nice luster brn UNC $110

WILLIAMS

913
1795
Prince of Wales Crest/Arms of London. RARE, luster, nice UNC $95. 
NATIONAL

945a
  ND
George & Charlotte/Ship.  EF or better $79.  EF, $55.  
NATIONAL

948
1788
Wm III/Revolution Jubilee. Brass, scalloped, super AU++ $85.  
NATIONAL

951
1788
Wm III/Revolution Jubilee. RARE pairing, choice brass AU++ $145.
NATIONAL

998
1794
Louis XVI/Marie Antionette/Anchor. Nice UNC some red, die polish 

lines showing, tough piece, $155.  

POL-SOCIAL

1006
1797
George III/Britannia. Westwood's pattern struck in an attempt to get the 


coinage contract won by Boulton. The RR+  halfpence, the obverse die broken and the token has the 


usual flaw at the bottom of the obverse.  Choice bronzed UNC $695. 
POL-SOCIAL

1018a
1795
Bust to R/Arms. AU net $40. Nice AU $55. Super UNC $120, luster. 
STAG


1041e
1796
A Stag/A Plough. Red in devices, luster, UNC $95. 

TOOKE

1045a
1794
Bust Tooke/Acquitted, &c. some luster, tad red, net AU $55.  
WASHINGTON
1050
1791
Bust Washington/small eagle. Decent surfaces, color, brown VF $795. .  

Middlesex, farthings-----











PIDCOCK

1066
 ND
Elephant/2 headed cow. minor spot in legend, net AEF $95.   
SPENCE

1081
1794
Bust Spence/Pig.  Full luster, sharp UNC, minor tic in field $125. 

SPENCE  

1099
ND
Man on all fours/Britannia. Sharp centers, nice UNC, $225. 
NATIONAL

1127
1796
George III/"May a flowing trade" &c. Luster, GEM UNC, $175.  

NATIONAL

1128
ND
Bust George III/A Stork. Full luster,GEM UNC, $175.  
NATIONAL

1140
ND
George III, Charlotte/Lyre &c. AU+ $79, Sharp UNC $110.  

MONMOUTHSHIRE

these are nearly always weak at the left end of the cask 


ABERGAVENNY 
 1.
1795
A Cask/J. Powell &c. Scarce. UNC, scratches on obv, but full luster, 

reverse nice,  with some red $45.  EF, $55.  A VF, decent example, $45. 

MONMOUTH
2.
1795
A Cask/J Powell &c. Grapes above and grapes below. RR+, this is the 
one nobody has----UNC, superb surfaces and color, usual slight weakness on barrel---$795.   

MONMOUTH
3
1795
As the last, Sprig of vine below, RARE,  AU  $155.   

NORFOLK













BLOFIELD

9.
 ND
Weapons, instruments/Q. Elizabeth I. RARE tiny edge tics, net GF $85
NORWICH

14
1792
Arms of Norwich/County arms. Ch Brn UNC, super $95. 
NORWICH
            24
ND
 A bottle/Hope Standing. AEF $32.    30% red  EF++ $78. 
NORWICH

39
1792
Arms of Norwich/Man in loom. Brown UNC, luster, $95. 
NORWICH

46
1793
Mounted Dragoon/Barracks. tad weak rev, minor flaws, UNC $95. 

YARMOUTH

52
1792
Ship/Arms (rose countermark). AU cpl tiny spots $65. R&B UNC $95. 

SOMERSETSHIRE
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Kempson's Bath tokens, see Architecture list
BATH
PENNY
8.
1794
A Camel/India House. Tiny cut obv field, otherwise nice UNC $125.
BATH


42
  ND
Bust Blaudud/Arms of Bath. RARE, nice surfaces brown GEF $120.   

BATH


65a
  ND
Alfred Ye Great/Castle &c. Tad red, UNC on large flan RARE $145.  
BRIDGEWATER
87
  ND
Castle, Bridge/Mounted Rider. Nice strike, bz UNC, $120

BRISTOL

89
1793
Church Spire/India House. EF, red and gold, $35. Luster UNC $95 

BRISTOL

90
 ND
Arms of Bristol/Galen Standing. EF, usual weak strike, $45. 

BRISTOL

103
1795
2 men talking/Bristol Bridge.  What a token. Usual dark flan-Strong

 strike, not full luster, but lots of it, UNC, best one I have seen by a good margin---$275. 
CREWKERNE
104
1797
Man in loom/Sparks and Gidley. GVF-About as made, RARE $135.
"DUNKIKRE"
107
1795
Hanging Fleece/Building. Mostly red, darker rev, AU  $85
BATH


111
1794
1/4 d   Tea Chest/Stall St. Baths. Brn UNC $65.  Some red UNC $75. 
STAFFORDSHIRE













LEEK


13a
1793
Bale of goods, caduceus/Clasped hands. Lists RR, but not, UNC $95. 
STAFFORD

20
1797
Arms of Stafford/Cypher. Lots of luster, a few field tics, UNC $78. 
STAFFORD

29
1794
Arms of Lichfield/S. Barker &c. WM, mostly bright near as made, 

UNC with nearly no distractions. Extremely rare, and a very nice one, $395. 

SUFFOLK












 
BUNGAY

  1
1794
Justice standing/Castle. Double (penny) token. AU super $245.  

BURY
 PENNY
  4
1794
Bust Cornwallis/Fame. Choice brn AU $110.  R&B glossy UNC $165.  
IPSWICH PENNY
10
  ND
Cardinal Wolsey/Wolsey Gate. Sharp, but hairlined UNC $150.  

IPSWICH PENNY
14
1797
View of Gateway/Conder's &c. RARE, luster,  gemmy UNC $395. 
BUNGAY

24b
1796
Bigod's Castle/Justice. Cpl mks, net AU $110.  (new guide $295)
BURY


28
  ND
Tea Pot, Stove/Arms. UNC, part red luster $95. Full luster UNC $105. 

HOXNE

33d
1795
Yeoman, horse/Castle in garter. R&B AU $75. luster super UNC $125. 

IPSWICH

34
  ND
Arms of Ipswich/Man ploughing, ship--EF,  $35. R&B UNC $125

IPSWICH

35
1794
Market Cross/Conder's &c. R&B UNC, nice $125. 

SURREY













GUILDFORD

9
  ND
Bishop, woolpack/Arms of Guildford. VF+ $35. R&B UNC $145. 
LAMBETH

16
1795
Wheatsheaf, Doves/Denton RARE. Farthing. Luster, Gem UNC $295.  
SUSSEX













BRIGHTON

  5
1794
Bust Prince of Wales/His Crest. Military camp halfpenny, UNC $95. 
CHICHESTER
15
1794
Queen Elizabeth I/Chichester cross. tad red, nice UNC $115.  

CHICHESTER
17a
1795
Queen Elizabeth I/Britannia. 90% red, full luster UNC superb $235. 

FRANT

23
1794
Cypher, Lamb/Arms. AU $55,  super lustrous UNC $115. 

WINCHELSEA
40
1794
Beehive, &c/Arms. Ch. VF $32.   AEF, nice for grade, $45. 
WARWICKSHIRE        

 pennies to halfcrowns, #1 to 21.      




BIRMINGHAM
1
1788
Man and child seek alms/2s, 6d.  Brass GVF $95


ANOTHER----full gilt UNC, outstanding example, never seen a better,  $325.  

BIRMINGHAM
3
  ND
 Beehive, bees/ “1.6” incuse for one shilling and six, (eighteen pence)


Full strike, sharp detail, lacquered, Scarce UNC  $185.  

BIRMINGHAM
4
  ND
Bust Nelson/ "1" incuse, for 1 shilling. RARE, this example with some

really tiny mks or lines in the field on the obverse, none on the bust! UNC, sharp $495.  

KEMPSON'S

6. 
1796
Caesar's Tower/PK Cypher. Lacquer, UNC, price AU $155. 
WYON'S

25.
1796
An Obelisk/Flowers, cypher. UNC, luster, light hairlines, $125. 
BIRMINGHAM          46
1791
Bust Shakespeare/Commerce seated. Some luster, AU $85      
Mining and Copper
93
1792
Woman, Fasces/Stork. 1 spot, otherwise very choice UNC  $95. 

Metal and Copper Co
118
1795
Woman, Fasces/Stork.  RARE, choice F-VF $45. 

DONALD

123
1792
Donald & Co/Beehive, &c. Nice AU, very Scarce piece, luster $95. 

HALLAN’S

131
1793
Bust Hallan/Tea pot, Cream jug, &c. 1 scratch from perfect. UNC $125
WARWICKSHIRE, continued-----------PAGE SIX------- Warks building series, see Architecture list
COVENTRY

235
1792
Lady Godiva/Elephant, Castle. EF, strong, $55. 
COVENTRY

249
1792
Lady Godiva/Ancient Cross. EF, super for issue, $65  
NUNEATON

319
1792
Lady Godiva/E. India House. RRR. Dark flan, tad weak, net AU $345.  
STRATFORD

323
1795
Bust Shakespeare/Little Turnstile (Spence). tiny flan voids, UNC $235.
WILKINSON

337
1788   Wilkinson/Barge. SILVER 1s, AEF/EF, nice $695. RARE, 100 struck 
WILKINSON

393
1793
Bust Wilkinson/Man at forge. Bronzed proof,  $145. 

WILKINSON

Your choice,  462, 463, or 468, all VF+,  $35ea.  Reverses, Woman with mining 

tools, the first two, and the last, a Harp.  

BIRMINGHAM
467a
1791
Woman, Fasces, Stork. VF+ $35.  Tad cabinet rub AU $110. farthing--
BIRMINGHAM
478a
1796
Woman, Fasces/Trade, Peace &c. Thick flan, superb strike, much 


original luster, as made.  Very choice, never seen a better one.  UNC $225.  farthing--
YORKSHIRE











BEDALE

9c
1792.   View of Street/Cypher. AU, somewhat dull $95. Luster, UNC $$155
HULL


21
1791
Equestrian statue, Wm III/Arms. Carbon spot on reverse, net AU $55. 
BIRCHALL'S
 Rare
28
1795
Birchall's &c/Hanging Fleece. Pretty, luster,very minor mks UNC $345.
BIRCHALL’S

28c
1795
Birchall’s Arms/Hanging fleece. Other than the standard edge, and the 


edge designated “A”, it seems that there are but one known of most of the 114 edges he made. A 
handful have two,  This  edge (Masonic halfpenny, &c)  has what appears to be three known, this 
piece RRR easily.  UNC some red, luster and as new surfaces.  $1450
LEEDS

34
1793
Bishop Blaze/Cloth Hall. EF $45. AU $65. UNC bz proof $95. 
LEEDS

41
1793
Bishop Blaze, wool comb/Cloth Hall. EF+,  $45. 
SHEFFIELD

57
1794
Men at anvil/Arms. Usual light obv strike. EF $62. AU, net EF $62. 

YORK


63
1795
York Cathedral/Clifford’s Tower. Sharp strike, luster, nice UNC $125. 
YORK


63d
1795   York Cathedral/Clifford's Tower. Sharp, luster, small scratch UNC $110
WALES













ANGLESEY 1d
  6
1787
Druid/Cypher, “D” above, pattern piece, tiny edge tic, AU+ $235. 
ANGLESEY 1d
  93
1788
Druid/Cypher.  Nice VF $38. 
ANGLESEY 1/2d
349
1788
Druid/Cypher. R&B, Net AU $85. 
ANGLESEY
½ d
400
1791
Druid/Cypher.  RR, sharp brown AU.  $160  (Guide price $400)
ANGLESEY 1/2d
405a
1791
Druid/Cypher/ RARE, nice brown UNC, $210. 

ANGLESEY   ½ d
424
  ND
Druid/Spence, bookseller scarce--. AU, tad stain obv, EF $125. 
NORTH WALES
1b
1793
Druid/Cypher. AU nice $55.  UNC, tiny "x" in field, $45. 

NORTH WALES 
6b
1793
Druid/Harp. RARE, coarse milled edge, nice GVF  $65. . 

NORTH WALES
8
1793
Druid/Harp.  Slightly flat strike, nice surfaces, UNC-AU $75. 

NORTH WALES
12
1794
Bust L/Harp. About UNC, trace red, $65.  usual weak strikes. 
SOUTH WALES
29
1793
Farthing. BustR/Shield, feathers. GVF/VF $38.  AEF $35.

SOUTH WALES
35
1793
Farthing. Bust R/Cornucopia, Olive branch. RARE, GF $28. 

CARMARTHEN
7
1792
Workmen, iron works/Man at forge. Luster, GEF $135. 
GLAMORGAN
1
1795
Bust L/Britannia. No crown on pedestal behind Britannia, the #1, 

which was made later than the rest of them, is RR+ and this one a nice AU.  Well underpriced


in the new guide, asking $395. 

SCOTLAND













ANGUSSHIRE penny
  6
1797
Admiral Duncan/Adam and Eve. Fully UNC, no rub, no problems, nice brown with luster, lists in AU at £800,  this much better, nice surfaces, $1250.  48 struck. 

ANGUSSHIRE
13
  ND
Arms, Croom's &c/Sells, &c. Bronzed proof, UNC $120  
FIFESHIRE

15
1819
Limekilns, R. Miller/Farthing. RRR, rough flan, VF $275.
LOTHIAN

7
1797
Gardner /Building. UNC 1 spot, net AU $95.
LOTHIAN

10
1796
Arms, palm branch/Sells &c. EF, roughness $38.  VF+ nice $38. 

LOTHIAN

13b
1795
Head of a Turk/Snuff Jar, (79). Choice UNC, Lacquered  $295
SCOTLAND, continued
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LOTHIAN

14a
1796
Head of a Turk with a pipe/Snuff Jar.(37). Dark metal, AU $185.  
LOTHIAN

20
1796
Anchor/Cypher. Harrisons. UNC, Tad luster, nice for this issue $115.

LOTHIAN

45
1792
St Andrew, Cross/Arms. Lacquered, some red, nice UNC $125. 
 
LOTHIAN

69
1796
1/4d--Bird on a Branch/Arms,. tad red, nice GVF  $75
PERTH

10
1797
A spirit still/Arms. VF $32.  UNBELIEVABLE GEM UNC---

This piece has full luster, strong strike, nice color---never seen one like it. $445. 
IRELAND













CORK


14
1794
Fame Flying/Wheatsheaf &c. Much red, EF/GVF, weak as usual $65. 

DUBLIN 

22b
1796
Arms, Cannister/Arms. Luster, very choice UNC, RARE,  $385.  
DUBLIN

113
1792
Hibernia, harp/Camac &c. Net AF, old cleaning, $55. 

DUBLIN

267
1794
Female, harp/Camac &c, glossy brown luster, a tic from UNC AU+ $95
DUBLIN

303
1792
Female, Harp/Turner Camac &c.  RR at least-- VF, $145.  

DUBLIN

345
1794
Justice Standing/Cypher. Always weak, this silvered!! and VF+ $65. 
DUBLIN

336
  ND
Wheat sheaf, doves/HS & Co. sm. tone spot, 60% red UNC $195. 

DUBLIN

352
1795
Seated Female/Register Stove. tad luster, brown AU-UNC, nice $125. 
DUBLIN

352c
1795
Seated Female/Register Stove. GVF $32.  Tad weak strike, net EF+ $55 

DUBLIN

408
 ND
Hibernia Seated/Man Hanging, "end of P eye T"- fully UNC, but 

with a tic of cabinet rub on hanging man's head, from the look of it. Sharp, $550.  Very RARE--
WEXFORD

  3
1800
Castle by the sea/Shield, tree.   EF, $95. 

WICKLOW

19
1789
Bishop/Miner's Arms. Luster, choice brown UNC $145.
WICKLOW

39d
  ND
Bishop/Miner's arms. RRR variety, net F, $50. 

WICKLOW

76
  ND
Hibernia/John of Gaunt. Usual weak strike, die buckle, but ch.EF $65. 

BUILDING TOKENS------Midd 42-173, Somerset 68-85, Warks 147-218, and 256-302---------
All building tokens, in Middlesex, Somerset, and Warwickshire will be found on the Architecture listing. This is available on my web site along with the list you are reading.  If you do not have the internet, call me if interested in these pieces and I shall send you a hard copy.    Thanks, Bill
BOOKS-------price guide, series guides, auction catalogues, information on the hobby----
Withers, Paul & Bente----
THE TOKEN BOOK---Price guide for all British token series, with 

            the exception of Unofficial Farthings.  Get yours now,  $80 Post Paid in USA
Dalton and Hamer---18th C tokens. Out of print. Call for availability, I get used ones sometimes. 
Withers, Paul & Bente—“19th Century Copper Tokens 1811-1820”.  Wonderful book--- $143.

BELL, R.C.---Unofficial Farthings 1820-1870.  Superseded as far as the numbering system is concerned, 
but essential as it has token descriptions rather ignored in later books. Close to new,  $65.  
Cobwright-- His book with complete listing of Evasions, indispensible---$27. 
R. C. BELL---"Commercial Coins 1787-1804"  His Genuine TT book, Fine condition, $65. 
R. C. BELL--"Tradesmens Tickets and Private Tokens" VG-F, dust cover torn,  $65.  

R. C. BELL---"Specious Tokens and others for General Circulation. Fine, with 1968 price list $85. 

R. C. BELL--- “Political tokens and National medalets”.  The “Spence” Book. VF, nice $75.   

R. C. BELL---"Building Medalets of Kempson and Skidomre 1796-1797".  VF, very nice $65.  
R. C. BELL----Copper Commercial Coins, 1811-1819. His 19th C book, no DJ, clean, good copy $39.  
R. Dalton, --- The Silver Token Coinage 1811-12. Seaby reprint. Nearly new condition, $85.  
Arthur Waters---Notes on the Silver Tokens of the 19th Century.  Fine, $45.  about VF,  $65. 

Glendining,  1930---Tokens, S. H. Hamer sale, 10 tissue covered plates, Fine, nice $125. 

Glendining, 1946---Tokens, Cokayne sale part one--primarily silver shillings, other silver pieces, 


and 19th C tokens.  Cokayne's collection contained a huge number of rarities. With PRL Fine $85.

DNW,   The R. C Bell Collection, 1996.  With PRL,  the catalogue new or close to it, $125.  
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These tokens were struck out of necessity for change. They are quite crude, but served the need at the time. They circulated in very small areas and most were struck in very small quantities. They are listed by Williamson numbers, from his book on 17th century tokens. The price guides lists the prices in Fine, which is considered a normal grade for the 17th c tokens. I try to find at least Fines if not better.  


All are farthings unless otherwise named. 

Bucks                 W134  Edward Pvrssell/of Thourborouvh.1668. Halfpenny. AVF, nice, $82. 
Bucks                 W163  Ieremiah Gray/in Hey Wickham. 1652 (swan with chain), GF, neat $95.

Gloucestershire  W140 Thomas Page/In North Leetch.  ND.   (Falcon). Fine, $75.  
Herts,                 W122  Iohn Rvgeley/of Hitchin, his half penny. (Chevron, roses).1667 slight bend, Fine $58.  

Kent                   W69
  Thomas Ockman/in Canterbury his Half Peny. (Family arms).  ND.  AVF, nice $72. 

Kent                   W94
Iohn Jeffery/ in Chatham.  (A Cheese Knife).  ND. Nice Fine, $95. 

Kent                   W380  Thomas Bond in /Maydstone in Kent. (Grocer's Arms). 1666.  VF, super $78. 

London              W3294 At the 3 sugar loaes/in Wapping. 1650 (3 sugar loaves). (T & E Dry). Fine, $68. 

Very early issue. 

London              W3301 At the Man in the/Moon in Wapping. (Man standing in crescent moon) 1652. 

The publican in 1652 was W. E. Gavnt. AVF, nice $85. 

Norfolk             W73     Giles Bridgman/in Linne Regis. 1650.   VF/F+  $68.  Bridgman was mayor of the

town in 1679.  His 1650 token  is the earliest date seen on a Norfolk token. 

Suffolk              W53     Iohn Faircloth/ of Berrey  (Bury St. Edmunds). 1667. (Grocers arms). AVF $75. 

Sussex               W62    Thomas Spatehvrst/ in Chichester. (a stocking). 1667, his half peny.  VF,  super $110. 

19th Century Copper Tokens, 1811-1820      





These interesting tokens were not saved by collectors at the time they were issued like their 18th century counterparts. Very high grade pieces are thus all quite scarce. As well, most in circulation received edge dings and other scrapes, due to their large size. Issued primarily by large industry. Anything other than a penny token will have the denomination listed. This list starts with W-701 and continues to W1185.
Listed by Withers numbers, from his fine book on 19th Century tokens, and by Davis numbers. $143ppd.  

W-701

1811
Mining engine/ tin ingots, fish. Nice brown AU with no marks to speak of, $195. 

W-720

1812
Justice standing, goods. /Value. Doncaster.  GVF, nice token, $45.  

W-729

1811
Obverse as the last/ Wallace and Badger. Scarce.  Net VF, some mks, $28.  

W-742

1814
J. Harrop Farthing. Tea chest.   nice VF, $25. 

W-751

1811
View of the lead works/Hull Lead Works. light rev. stain, net GVF $35. 

W-785

1812
Lion Guardant/Hull Half Penny.  Nice EF++, tiny rim nick, $32. 


Another,  UNC, slightly soft on high point of lion,  $95. 

W-816

1817
Leeds, scale, date/Arms. Farthing.  VF $25.  GVF $35. 

W-835

1814
Crossed Stockings/A Loom. Halfpenny. Romanis, London. Full luster AU+  $135. 

W-837

ND
Bust Warren/Bottle, Warren's Blacking. Halfpenny, Nice GVF, $36. 

W-845

1811
Old Stock Exchange/ T.Wood, &c.  Halfpenny. Luster, AU  $65. 

W-851
?
1811
I. Chaston, Value/Hope seated on a rock. GVF for near perfect surfaces, $335. 

W-855

1811
J. Forrest nail maker/George III.  R&B AU, minor small field marks. $150. 

W-865

1815
Malton (Yorkshire)/ Esto Justus. Farthing.  VF  $15. 

W-865a
1815    As the last, but upright milling on edge, RR,  AVF $45. 

W-885

1814
Bewicke main colliery-Ship at staith/Value. few marks in field, so net just EF. $45. 

W-888

1814
Farthing, Elliott tobacco/Tobacco plant. RR,  VF $45. 

W-889

1814
Same as last, but more common, GVF $28. 

W-890

1814
Same as last, but RARE variety.  Nice VF, $38.  

W-900

1813
Bale of Cotton (the cotton works)/Value. AEF, some marks, $45. 


Another, minor marks, AU  $85.  

W-905

1811
J. Barker, Norwich/Lion and Lamb.  Tad red, tiny mks, tad rub AU+, $245


Another, GVF  bit dull, $75. 

19th Century Copper Tokens, continued 
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W-910

ND
Robt Blake, twopence. Shuttle, ribbon/Arms of Norwich. Choice VF $55. 


Another, EF with a few light marks, nice eye appeal and color, $110. 

W-923

1811
Halfpenny, Newton. Britannia, Lion/Arms of Norwich. GVF $28. 

W-940

1812
J. M Fellows. Cross, crowns/Nottingham Castle. VF+ $25.  AEF/GVF  $45

W-950

1813
J. M Fellows.  Cross, crowns. Close view of Notts castle. Nice VF+ $38. 

W-975

1812
Hobson's-Crossed Arrows/ Britannia. VF $20.  VF+ nice $35. EF-GVF $48. 

W-1046
1812
View of Roscoe Place works/Britannia seated. Bag mks, but AEF, $38. 

W-1065
1811
Halfpenny, Norfolk Row/Bust Nelson L.  GVF, $48. 

W-1070
1812
George III/Britannia. Public accommodation &c. Scarce, AVF $35

W-1098
1814
Halfpenny, Staffordshire. Bust R/Commerce seated. Scarce. VF $22  AEF $42. 

W-1101
1811
George III/To Facilitate Trade. Faded red under brown GEF+ $135. 

W-1102
1811
George III/ To Facilitate Trade.  Dark EF, $55.   AU, super $140.  

W-1125
ND
Cox & co. Man at forge/ value. AVF $35  GVF, $45. 

W-1133
1811
Mining Engine, Tavistock/Prince of Wales Feathers. nice VF  $28

W-1137
1811
As the last, but obv of 1135, rev of 1136, not pictured in Withers. RRR? 


This one has a couple of marks here and there, but nice, EF+  $250.  Ex R. Doty collection. 

W-1140
1812 
Wheat Sheaf/Tunstead & Happing. few mks EF $35. AEF $35  EF nice surfaces $65.

W-1141
1812
Halfpence, Wheat sheaf/Tunstead & Happing. EF strong  $55. R&B UNC spots $55

W-1155
1811
Halfpence.  Bear, staff/Value.  GVF $45.  EF, $55. 

W-1169
1811
A Druid/J Parker, value. bag mks, nice for issue net AEF $45. EF-EF+ $65. 

W-1185
1812
James Cooksey Bromwich &c/Value. nice VF $32.  AEF $42. 

UNOFFICIAL FARTHINGS











Issued by merchants and others from 1837 to the 1870’s. Listed by R. C. Bell, later by Bell, Whitmore, Sweeny (BWS) in the Supplement.  From now on they shall simply be listed as “UF”, Unofficial Farthings. All are farthing size, most undated, but once again were needed for small change in commerce.  Prices are taken from Whitmore’s 2006 price guide, as listed in Whitmore’s Companion. Book available by order.  
ENGLAND------
UF 140
Somerset, Bath  F. Hamper. Brass, RARE, EF (+),  $75. 

UF 670
Birmingham.  Mappin, Truss maker, Scarce,  VF+ .  (Victoria reverse).  $55. 

UF 1072
Berks, Blewbury.  S.Huggins, gun maker. (hunter and dog). RR, GVF nice, $75. 
UF 1690
Staffordshire, Great Bridge.  Gregory & co.  (Tea chest)  (Victoria), Scarce, VF $22. 

UF 1870
Suffolk, Ipswich. Robt Ward Teas.  (Duke of Wellington). RARE, some corrosion F $28
UF 1950
Leicester, T Johnson, Photographer. (Bust Johnson)  (Shield). AEF, nice $48. 

UF 2040
Lancs, Liverpool,  Bailey and Co Teas. (Victoria reverse). Glossy AU, very nice $48.  

UF 2100
Lancs, Liverpool.  John Dear, Teas (Victoria).  RARE,  "merchant" curved, VF $25. 

UF 2110
Lancs, Liverpool.  John Dear, Teas. (Victoria). RARE.  "merchant" straight, AVF $25. 

UF 2680
London.  Lewisian Writing System (Hand with quill pen). Scarce, tad red, EF $45. 

UF 2720
London, Oxford Clothing. 12/6 trousers, 21s coats. Scarce, nice EF $35. 

UF 2730
London, Oxford Clothing. 19.5mm, (Bust right) 12/6 trousers, RARE, $38.

UF 2740
London, Oxford Clothing,  Brass, bust B. Cubitt, 21s coats. Scarce, choice EF $45. 

UF 2770
London  1851.  . J. Schlesinger & Co. (Crystal Palace).  Scarce, EF $50.

UF 2980
London, Warren's Blacking. (Cock and Boot) (Man shaving). GVF, very nice $22. 
UF 3000
London, William Webster, 17 Great Russell Street.  Scarce.  GVF $40.  AU $52. 

I have heard that a man researching Webster found he did indeed have a shop a short while at #17!!
UF 3530
Lancs, Manchester.  Wm Scott, Tea. Tad luster, EF+ $32. 

UF 3700
Oxon, Nettlebed. 1835. Champion, Grocer &c. (Knight on a horse). GVF, $20.  AEF, $25. 

UF 3730
Staffordshire, Newcastle, Wm Dixon, Teas (Victoria). Scarce, GVF $38.

UF 3740
Staffordshire, Newcastle. W. Hargreaves, Tea (Victoria).  Scarce, slight bend, $20. 
UF 3750
Staffordshire, Newcastle. T. Highfield, Grocer. (Victoria) Scarce, some color, GVF/VF $48. 

Unofficial Farthings, continued
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IRELAND------
UF 5370
Belfast. John Arnott, Draper. RARE variety (5,7,9)  Fine, $24.   GVF, nice $45. 

UF 5380
Belfast.  John Arnott, Silk merchant.  VF $12.  VF $15. 
UF 5480
Belfast.  B. McGlade, Grocer "one farthing" RARE, EF  $82.  

UF 5500
Belfast,  Charles McGlade, Wine. RR, this EF with some luster, $142. 

UF 5630
Cloyne.  R. Swanton, Draper. RARE.  Pockmarked flan, VF, net just $30. 

UF 5690
Cork--1842. 
George Beale. (Griffin) (Ship), Fine or so, $25. 

UF 5710
Cork.  E. Cleburne, Draper.  Scarce,  VF,  $32.  
UF 5750
Cork
Denis Hegarty, Spirits.  Scarce, VF/F, $25. 

UF 5800
Cork
J. McCarthy, Grocer. (Chinese man standing), Scarce, EF, very nice  $72. 

UF 6200
Dublin, P. J. Plunkett, leather goods.  (Victoria). RR, pictorial side a bit rough. VF $38. 

UF 6220A
Dublin. Scott, Bell & Co Drapers. (Shamrock, rose, thistle). medal turn oval "o"  GVF  $39. 

UF 6220B
Dublin, as the last, but round "O" and coin turn. GVF $42.  EF, some luster, $68. 
UF 6290
Dublin
Thompson's Pottery Barn. Cork 49---VF, scratches on reverse, $18. 

UF 6300
Dublin, Pottery Barn, with Cork, no number. Choice VF, $42. 

UF 6310
Dublin.  Todd, Burns, Co Drapers. Nice VF  $15. 

UF 6320
Dublin.  Todd, Burns, Co, Drapers. 47 Mary St, (Victoria), RARE,  VF  $52. EF $72. 

UF 6390
Galway.  Fortune, & Co.  Scarce.  HOLED, (Victoria),  VG $12.  VF, no hole, $42. 

UF 6400
Galway.  M. Hennessy, Draper.  RR, only Fine, but just wear, quite nice for grade, $38. 
UF 6440
Killarney.  McSweeny & O'Keefe. RARE, (Victoria) spot at rim on reverse, net F, $45. 
UF 6450
Killarney.  McSweeney &  O'Kieffe.  RARE, bit of damage, dig or two, VF net F, $38. 

UF 6460
Killarney.  Sweeney & O'Keefe. Another miss spelling---RARE, F-VF, $85. 

UF 6470
Killarney.  W. McSweeny, merchant. RR, marks and tics, but easily VF, $65

UF 6480
Killarney.  C. A. O'Keeffe, Draper, hatter.  RARE, choice GF $70.  Another spelling error--
These last five quite interesting. Appears they tired of being misspelled together, and went out on their own!!

FUN STUFF,  Medals and more, 










Old Price Riots---42.5mm White metal. John Bull on an ass/ O. P &c. the obverse with some striking and metal issues,  the reverse quite nice. It is a very rare piece. VF overall, handled, $95. 
George III, Jubilee-- 1809. WM 48mm by Halliday. Mostly bright, HFS, minor marks no stains EF $89. 

The next fourteen  (14)  medals are in what appears to be original boxes. 

William Pitt---Death medal, 1806. WM, 52mm, few tiny spots obverse, overall nice near EF, boxed $95

Staffordshire Agricultural Society---Boxed--Matte silver in glass lunette, with an ornate hanger. Scene is 

one with horse, cow, pig, etc. Awarded for a cart with tipping apparatus. As made, minor stain at rim, $245. 
Glass Sellers Guild---49mm gilt silver, (1910 est), Arms of the guild/Hanger on rev. UNC in box, $185. 

Turner's Company-- BZ 63mm, Arms of the Guild/Awarded, in box of issue.  School award, UNC $135. 

Queen Victoria---coronation. Victoria/Crowning ceremony.  BZ 37mm, superb GEF, in original box, $135. 

Queen Victoria--Edinburgh University award. 45mm BZ. Bust L/awarded, 1859.  As new, super $125

Edward VII Coronation, 1902. BZ 39mm. Bust of King and Queen obverse, reverse a Ship, this medal

presented by the Union Castle Line. Fairly rare, as new, tinges of red, in unhinged original box. $95. 
George V Coronation--Pair 39mm medals in case, aluminium and pewter. As made, two medals $120. 

Prince of Wales---Investiture, 1969. Unusual, a 100 gram silver bar. His Feathers, &c, in case of issue $85. 

Joseph Banks--AE 33mm boxed medal. Bust of horticulturist Banks/show award. Circa 1910, EF $38

James Watt--- AE, 38mm, Bust facing/1776 Steam engine. Cased, as made, $35. 
Municipal Tramways----Silver 51mm large medal, awarded to E Mason. Woman with a large magnet which alludes to the type of propulsion of the tram.1930. Mason won £10 and the medal. Boxed, as new $88. 

Aeromaritime--AE 50mm. Ship, flying boat above/dates. rare view of flying boat, 1938, boxed EF $155.
Century of Progress--AE 52mm, Nude man standing/view of Fair. Chicago 1933. Box, no lid. AU+ 45. 

Bust of Isaac Newton---94mm X  65mm wide, with a hanger. A cast wall hanging, 1790 est, GVF $125.  

Fun Stuff, continued---
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Amsterdam Fire Brigade, Bz 41mm --Dutch Arms/Fire apparatus, circa 1760. RARE, neat, GVF $145. 
Society of Medalists--next two items----

Dog looking at reflection/ Crowned Hawk "The doves elect a Hawk their king", 1940. Silvered BZ 74mm EF $145.  Very handsome production by E. Ameteis. 

Egyptian theme, Bust of King Tut/decorations. #96 1977. Full Gilt BZ, 73mm, as new, by S. Robin. $135
Box Coin---British cartwheel penny, 1797, nice Fine, no marks, just wear, made into a box by the use of a 

10mm metal band, that opens on the side of the box. With a hanger as well, nice workmanship. $245. 

Nest of coin weights, circa 1750.  A "pot", with a lid, clasp, and hinge, the hinge having a heart theme. The

"pot" container with six nesting weights, some hallmarked with makers mark. Unusual to find complete. 
Very nice condition, shows use and wear but GVF at least if one could grade such---- $295   RARE item
"Forever Calendar", circa 1800. Type with a rotating wheel in the center, common later but in 1800 a new

idea.  This is the first I have seen, it is copper, 38mm, about VF.  Very RARE,  $145. 

Matchless Metal Polish, Calendar medal for 1907. Fixed type, aluminum 39mm. super bright AU $35. 

Hudson's Bay Company---Aluminum tokens from the eastern division, Canada, circa 1900, two pieces--
both with HBC curved at top, denomination below, and uniface.   Both EF, nice. "5" $85.  "25" $110.   

Bath Temperance Assn, WM medal, 31mm.  Shield, supporters/J. Teare, Jubilee 1886. EF+, hfs, super $55. 

Blackpool Giant Wheel---Ferris wheel/size, weight, &c.  70% red, AU and superb. $42.   

British Motor Club pass #140.   Good until April 30 1908!! AEF, 22mm with loop, VERY RARE, $155. 

Transvaal Auto Club, 22x30 gilt, with 3 color enamel. Old car in gold on obverse. 1915, loop, RR,  $195. 

Zepplin, world flight---silver, 36mm. Bust Eckener/Zepplin over the world. 1929. Bayern mint. EF $195. 

Neville Chamberlain-Munich Peace accord with Hitler, 1938. AE 35mm.  Bust Chamberlain/Palm Branch, 

"out of the nettle danger he has picked the flower".  His appeasement of Hitler was short lived--Ch EF, $68. 
Shah of Persia (Iran), visit to England 1873. 30mm medalet, Bust of  Shah/info, dates. EF, minor scr, $28. 

Queen Anne's Expedition to Vigo Bay, 1702. Brass 25mm. Bust Anne/ships, view of harbor. VF nice, $35. 

Crystal Palace (Sydenham), 1901. Naval and military Expo. Building, King and Queen &c. Gilt BZ EF $45. 

Sunderland, Hill & Co. AE 33mm, Large format, sailing ship/company info. VF $25. 

St. Helena,  token, Solomon, Dickson, & Taylor/ Halfpenny, cypher. Many little marks, but VF, $42, 

St. Helena, Halfpenny.  Arms, supporters/Halfpenny &c. 1821. Luster, net AU, really nice $125. 

Gas Lighting---100th anniversary medal, the gas lighting and coke Co. 1812-1912. Woman with company

shield, torch/Company information. At about the end of the gas lighting era. Interesting--EF, AE hanger $38. 
Royal Infirmary---AE 36mm, London. 1820. Children's hospital/infirmary. Choice UNC, BHM 1065 $135. 

Manchester Lunatic Hospital/Liverpool Exchange. Gilt bz, 43mm, EF but some tics, handling. $85. 
Turbines---Howmet turbine mfg, 200 years!!  made from Vitalliam, monoshell casting, unusual EF $28.  

England, Bank Token, 1s 6d. 1816.,,AU+ $135.  Another, Luster, UNC, $195.  

France  & Belgian Rail Service opening,. 1843. Steam Engine/Clasped hands. Original, super, RARE, $65.

Society of Railway Servants 3 color enamel, loop.1890's. Train in silver/Clasped hands. 33mm AEF $45. 

National Union of Railwaymen, 4 color enameled 29mm medal, flags, train/clasped hands. EF, nice $45. 

A Coin Purse---round, 40mm, with clasp to open, and "expandable" sides. The height is 14mm before it 
expands. The front and back are Ivory, or at least look it, may be a plastic. Usable---19th Century, VF+ $125. 

Token--India and England. Two issuers--AE 30mm, ND.  A wonderful Bengal Tiger on the obverse, an ad for Duncan and Stratton, Bombay, India. Reverse for Albion works, Leeds, England.  Ch AU+++ $75.  

William Till, dealer in coins, 1834. 17 Great Russell Street. Arms/Dealer in coins &c. AU, super $55. 

Crystal Palace, 1851.  T. Probert, Newcastle/View of the building. 28mm token, tad roughness, but at that

far better than the plate token in "The World's Show".  Lists as RRR,  VF, $45. 

W. J. Davis----Davis was the author of the first 19th C token catalogue, and there was a medal honoring him---obverse, a building---National society of Amalgamated Brass workers.  Reverse, W. J. Davis, first general secretary-along with his accomplishments. Issued 1890. Wonderful association piece. GVF, hfs,  $95. 
 Earl Howe. Bust of Howe/Column, naval trophies. AE, 38mm.  EF, $145






TERMS OF SALE

The Conder Token Collector’s Club invites you to join.  Quarterly Journal, professionally produced, and many articles & ads to enjoy.  $25 or £20 per year. Contact me if interested---its well worth belonging!  

ABREVIATIONS AND GRADING

The English grading system is used to price all tokens, but the grading abbreviations are USA.  Example, grade of EF on the list, is a British VF, and is so priced.  A plus or a minus next to a grade indicates that the piece is in the grade indicated, but look, surfaces, or marks may be a bit better or worse than the grade given.  Scr= scratch.  Hfs, =holed for suspension. Rm=rim nick. 

UNC—no wear.  AU—Tad rub.  EF— light circulation. VF-Very fine. F-Fine. VG Very good. G-Good.  

All tokens guaranteed genuine, and descriptions correct.  Tokens may be returned within 30 days of receipt for any reason, and refunds will be prompt. All coins and tokens guaranteed genuine for life.  No discounts will be given for the first 30 days of the sale.              Your satisfaction is far more important than a sale.  

All orders will be shipped upon receipt of payment to Bill McKivor in US funds. Please do not mail cash. Shipment will be held until funds clear if you are unknown to me.  All items to the USA sent insured. 
Shipping charges-$5 minimum, to $200.  $200-$400, $7.50. $400-600 $9.  Over $600 registered mail, $15+.   
BOOKS—most are priced with postage to the USA via Media Mail. 
Foreign  minimum £10.     Foreign orders must be pre-paid before shipping. Insurance is available but at customer’s cost. Uninsured sent at customer’s risk.  Ask for details. 
ORDERING

Please give the List #, MAJOR HEADING, MINOR HEADING, D&H number, and price when ordering. 

By Phone---(206) 244-8345 Daytime hours Pacific time,  and evenings until 10PM.  
By E-mail---A great way to order or ask about tokens--- Copperman@Thecoppercorner.com   

By mail to:  Bill McKivor, PO Box 46135, Seattle, WA 98146. 
THE COPPER CORNER

PO BOX 46135

SEATTLE, WA 98146

